

3

SC 7A/12/2012

7396/2016

DRI Vs. PARAMJIT SINGH GULATI ANR.

07.06.2018

Present: Sh. Satish Aggarwala Ld. Senior SPP for DRI with Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Sh. Saurabh Verma Ld. Counsel for accused Paramjit Singh.

Sh. Ajay Kumar Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. K. Singhal Id. Counsel for accused Atul Aggarwal.

Accused Paramjit Singh on interim bail.

Accused Atul Aggarwal produced from JC.

PW-Sh. Sanjay Kumar, STA is present. Ld. SPP submits that she wants to drop PW-Sh. Sanjay Kumar as another witness to the same facts has already been examined and his examination will be a repetition. Ld. Counsel for both accused have no objection in dropping the witness. Statement of Ld. SPP recorded separately in this regard. He is discharged.

PW-Sh. Sanjay Kumar in the list of witnesses of DRI is dropped.

Reply filed to the interim bail application of accused Atul Aggarwal. The medical document of wife of the accused submitted with the application was sent for verification by DRI. The report is annexed with the reply. The MS of the hospital has reported that the registration number mentioned on the prescription is not of the hospital i.e. Yashoda Super Speciality Hospital, Kaushambi, Ghaziabad. The doctor (Dr. Anshuman

:2:

Tyagi) has also reported that he did not prescribe the medicines and the prescription is neither in his handwriting nor it bears his signature. The mobile number mentioned on the prescription also does not belong to him.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Atul Aggarwal submits that he wants to withdraw the application. **The interim bail application of accused Atul Aggarwal is dismissed as withdrawn.** Ld. Senior SPP for DRI submits that case should be registered against the accused/concerned family member for forging the medical document and using the same in the judicial proceedings. This aspect will be considered and appropriate order will be passed on the next date.

The application of the accused Paramjit Singh Gulati for extension of interim bail is also listed for today. In terms of order dated 06.06.2018, he has produced a certificate from Dr. Preet Singh Chawla. Original seen and returned. Copy taken on record. Copy also supplied to Ld. Senior SPP for DRI. Ld. Senior SPP opposes the extension and also seeks time to verify the report. In the certificate produced by accused Paramjit Singh Gulati, it is stated that he has to be operated at Kalra Hospital which is a multi-speciality hospital. Accused submits that Dr. Preet Singh Chawla is a consultant and visiting doctor at Kalra Hospital. On the certificate, the names of the nursing

:3:

homes and hospitals are mentioned. Name of Kalra Nursing Home is mentioned but name of Kalra Hospital is not there. Ld. Counsel for accused submits that the name of hospital is mentioned on the visiting card of the doctor which is annexed with the report. On the visiting card, Kalra Nursing Home is not mentioned. **Verification of the report is required. Let the report be verified and application of accused be listed on 08.06.2018 for consideration.**

Ld. Counsel for accused Atul Aggarwal has filed copies of the authorities in support of his arguments on the application of DRI u/s 311 Cr. PC and for additional documents. Ld. SPP has also filed copies of additional authorities. **The applications u/s 311 Cr. PC and for additional documents be listed on 08.06.2018 for order. Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. SPP for DRI and to Ld. Counsel for both accused.**

Matter be listed **on 08.06.2018 for pending applications and** thereafter, matter be listed on **04.08.2018; 06.08.2018; 07.08.2018; 08.08.2018 ; 09.08.2018; 28.08.2018; 29.08.2018; 30.08.2018; 31.08.2018 for remaining prosecution evidence.**

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/07.06.2018^{AR}

3

SC 7A/12/2012

7396/2016

DRI Vs. PARAMJIT SINGH GULATI ANR.

07.06.2018

At 02:00pm

At this stage, the accused Atul Aggarwal produced from JC. It is noticed that he was not produced in the pre-lunch session. He wants to make submission regarding his bail. He submits that he had no information regarding the document filed in support of his application for interim bail and he wants to move an application for bail/interim bail. **He be produced on 08.06.2018.**

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/07.06.2018^{AR}