

12

SC 7A/12/2012

7396/2016

DRI Vs. PARAMJIT SINGH GULATI ANR.

04.08.2018

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Sh. Saurabh Verma and Sh. A. K. Sahoo Ld. Counsel for
accused Paramjit Singh Gulati.

Sh. Ajay Kumar Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. K. Singhal Id. Counsel
for accused Atul Kumar Aggarwal.

Accused Paramjit Singh is present on interim bail.

**The accused Atul Kumar Aggarwal has surrendered after
expiry of his interim bail. Surrender report received from Jail and he has
also been produced today from Jail.**

Sh. Manoj Kumar (PW-17) is present. He is further examined-in-
chief. He is partly cross-examined on behalf of accused Paramjit Singh Gulati.
His further cross-examination is deferred as no time left and after lunch I will
be on leave.

PWS-Sh. Manoj Kumar Sharma and Sh. N. S. Rangi are present
and discharged unexamined.

At this stage, Ld. SPP submits that on 06.08.2018 she will be out
of station in another case of DRI. Heard. **On her request, date 06.08.2018
stands cancelled.**

:2:

On receipt of letter dated 25.07.2018 from the Member Secretary , Medical Board, AIIMS, file was taken up on 26.07.2018 and order was passed. Copy of the order dated 26.07.2018 be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for the accused Paramjit Singh Gulati. Another letter dated 02.06.2018 has been received today from the Member Secretary, Medical Board. It is mentioned in the letter that the accused is required to appear before the Medical Board on 06.08.2018 at 09:00am in the respective OPDs . Accused submits that he has also received e-mail and he has to appear in the OPD on 06.08.2018 as well as before the Medical Board on 07.08.2018 at 03:30pm. Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that accused may be exempted from personal appearance before this Court on 07.08.2018 as he has to appear before Medical Board. It is further submitted that accused will not dispute his identity and witnesses if any present on 07.08.2018 may be examined in the presence of his Ld. Counsel. Allowed.

The accused Paramjit Singh Gulati is on interim bail till 06.08.2018. As the accused Paramjit Singh Gulati has to appear before Medical Board, AIIMS on 07.08.2018 and sometime will also be taken by the Medical board to give the opinion, **his interim bail is extended upto 20.08.2018 on the same terms and conditions. Bail bonds stand extended up 20.08.2018. However, the accused should remain present before the**

:3:

Court if the opinion is received by the Court by the Medical Board before 20.08.2018. The Medical Board is requested to intimate the accused about the date of sending of report to the Court. The details of the opinion be not supplied to the accused and be sent to the Court in sealed cover.

Matter be listed on the date already fixed i.e. on 07.08.2018 for prosecution evidence. Copy of this order be given dasti to Id. Counsel for accused Paramjit Singh Gulati. Copy of this order be also sent to Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar for information. Copy of this order be also sent to Member Secretary, Medical Board, AIIMS.

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/04.08.2018_{AR}