

5

SC 7A/12/2012

7396/2016

DRI Vs. PARAMJIT SINGH GULATI ANR.

09.08.2018

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Sh. Saurabh Verma Ld. Counsel for accused Paramjit Singh Gulati.

Sh. Nishant Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. K. Singhal Id. Counsel for accused Atul Kumar Aggarwal.

Accused Paramjit Singh Gulati is on interim bail till 20.08.2018.

Id. Counsel for the accused submits that the accused Paramjit Singh Gulati has been called by the doctors at AIIMS today and he has also been given dates for 10.08.2018 and 11.08.2018. It is further submitted that AIIMS is likely to admit the accused Paramjit Singh Gulati in hospital for 10.08.2018 and 11.08.2018. Wife/surety of the accused is also present. She submits that the accused will be admitted in AIIMS tomorrow for PH Manometry and after 24 hours of observation he is likely to be operated for Hiatus Hernia. Copy of the prescription dated 08.08.2018 is seen and returned. Accused Paramjit Singh Gulati is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Considering the submissions made by Id. Counsel and surety for the accused, **interim bail of accused Paramjit Singh Gulati is extended upto 28.08.2018 on the same terms and conditions. Bail bonds also stand extended on same terms and conditions.**

:2:

Accused Atul Kumar Aggarwal produced from JC.

PW-Ms. Swarnalata Mondal is present. She is examined-in-chief as PW-23. Her cross-examination by Ld. Counsel for accused Paramjit Singh Gulati is Nil. Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Atul Kumar Aggarwal submits that Sh. K. Singhal Ld. Counsel is not available today and cross-examination of PW-23 may be deferred. Heard. Request declined. Cross-examination of PW-23 on behalf of accused Atul Kumar Aggarwal is Nil. Ms. Swarnalata Mondal PW-23 is discharged.

Matter be listed on the date already fixed i.e. **on 28.08.2018 for prosecution evidence. Copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Central Jail, Tihar for information and copy of this order be also given dasti to Ld. Counsel for accused Paramjit Singh Gulati.**

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/09.08.2018_{AR}