

6

SC 7A/12/2012

7396/2016

DRI Vs. PARAMJIT SINGH GULATI ANR.

16.10.2018

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Sh. Saurabh Verma, Sh. Pradeep Virk and Ms. Akshita Goyal Ld.
Counsel for accused Paramjit Singh Gulati.

Sh. K. Singhal Ld. Counsel for accused Atul Kumar Aggarwal.

Both accused produced from JC.

No PW is present. PW-21 Sh. Ranjit has sent request for exemption. Ld. SPP submits that the other PW – Sh. Jaspal Singh went to DRI office instead of coming to the Court due to confusion by seeing covering letter with the summon.

Ld. Counsel for accused Paramjit Singh Gulati has moved an application for not proceeding with the recording of the evidence till the status of the supplementary complaint is decided. DRI has filed a separate complaint in respect of the consignment allegedly sent to Canada on 24.07.2012. The said complaint has been registered as a separate complaint and now listed before this Court on 18.10.2018. Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that in view of order dated 23.09.2013 passed by my Ld. Predecessor in this case, the second complaint has to be treated as a supplementary complaint in the present case itself and DRI should have sought amendment of the charge. Notice of the

:2:

application is accepted by the Ld. SPP for DRI. Copy of the application supplied. Copy is also supplied to Ld. Counsel for accused Atul Aggarwal. Ld. Counsel for accused Atul Aggarwal supports the application. List this application **on 29.10.2018 for consideration.**

Matter be listed on the date already fixed i.e. **on 18.10.2018 for prosecution evidence.**

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/16.10.2018_{AR}