

SC 7A/12/2012

7396/2016

DRI Vs. PARAMJIT SINGH GULATI ANR.

07.08.2019

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.

Dr. Shelly Sharma Ld. Counsel for accused Paramjit Singh Gulati.

Both accused produced from JC.

No PW is present.

PW-Pt. Ravi Shankar served through Whatsapp but not present.

PW-Ramesh Chandra served personally but absent. They are witnesses of the search conducted at the office premises of accused no. 2. PW-Ramesh Chandra is a senior citizen aged about 71 years. He had appeared once in this matter but the Court was on leave. Ld. SPP submits that the documents at the time of search were also signed by Sh. Bharat Bhushan-father of the accused no. 2.

No adverse order is being passed against PW-Pt. Ravi Shankar and Ramesh Chandra. If their examination is required, fresh steps will be taken. Prosecution may examine Sh. Bharat Bhushan if required in respect of search conducted at the office premises of A-2.

Ld. SPP has also submitted report regarding PWs-Raj Kumar and Vineet Kumar Jha summoned for 08.08.2019. The address of PW-Raj Kumar has been found to be non-existent and PW-Vineet Kumar Jha reported to be not living at the given address. There is no prospect of serving these two witnesses. Accordingly, **PWs Raj Kumar and Vineet Kumar Jha are dropped. Their names be deleted from the list of witnesses. The date of 08.08.2019 is also**

:2:

cancelled.

Ld. Counsel for accused no. 1 submits that on 09.08.2019 she has to attend another matter at Kota (Rajasthan). Examination-in-chief of the witness present on 09.08.2019 may be recorded and the cross-examination on behalf of accused no. 1 may be deferred. Appropriate order will be passed in this regard on the date fixed.

Matter be listed **on 09.08.2019 for prosecution evidence.**

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/07.08.2019_{AR}

At 12:00pm

At this stage, PW-Pt. Ravi Shankar and Ramesh Chandra have appeared. They submit that they were held up in traffic jam and therefore, they could not appear in time. Their diet money be paid. They are discharged for today as Ld. SPP for DRI and Ld. Counsel for accused have already left. **They will be summoned again if required.**

(Rajesh Kumar Singh)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/07.08.2019_{AR}