

SC 7A/12/2012
7396/2016
DRI Vs. PARAMJIT SINGH GULATI ANR.

21.08.2019

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for the DRI.
Ms. Poonam Ld. Proxy counsel for Dr. Shelly Sharma Ld. Counsel
for accused Paramjit Singh Gutali.

Both accused produced from JC.

PW-Gaurav Gupta is present. He is examined-in-chief as PW-38. He is under cross-examination of Ld. SPP. His further cross-examination is deferred as he is having injury on his leg and he states that due to pain he cannot depose further today. He states that he can come on 11.09.2019 or 12.09.2019. Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Paramjit Singh Gulati agrees that witness may be bound down for 11.09.2019. **PW-38 is bound down for 11.09.2019.**

At this stage, the witness states that the statement recorded by Ld. SPP that ***"It is wrong to suggest that I was not present at the house of accused Atul Kumar Aggarwal"*** is not correct. Statement has already been supplied and copy supplied to accused. Ld. SPP submits that as per DRI , the witness was present at the house of accused Atul Kumar Aggarwal when the DRI officers went there to conduct the search and the statement made by the witness today that he was cleaning the office and from there he was taken to the residence is not correct. The objection of the witness and clarification of Ld. SPP is noted. Ld. SPP may get this aspect clarified during further cross examination of the witness.

Matter be listed **on 22.08.2019 for prosecution evidence.**

(**Rajesh Kumar Singh**)
Special Judge (NDPS Act)
South District, Saket/21.08.2019_{AR}