

SC No. 7396/2016
DRI VS. PARAMJIT SINGH GULATI ETC.

22.02.2023

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Id. Counsel for the DRI.
Accused Paramjit Singh on bail with Sh. Saud Khan,
Ld. Counsel.
Accused Atul Agarwal on bail with Ld. Proxy
counsel.

Ld. Counsel for the DRI makes request to drop the
photographer mentioned at S. No. 12 in the application u/s 311
CrPC. Her statement to this effect recorded separately. In view of
the same, the **photographer is dropped** from the list of witness.

No other PW present today.

The report on the service of summons sent by Sr.
Intelligence Officer Sh. Jitender Maindoliya, is absolutely
unsatisfactory. Sufficient attempts were not made to serve the
witness Laxman Singh. Only one last minute farcial attempt was
made to serve him yesterday. It is not even mentioned at what
time the process serving havaladar had gone to serve the witness.
It is not mentioned why attempts were not made to serve the
witness atleast thrice.

This is an old matter pending since more than 10
years. Such lackadaisical attitude on the part of the DRI shows
their tendency to delay the conclusion of trial.

**Fresh summons be issued to Sh. Laxman Singh,
Sh. Sawan Kumar and Sh. Rajesh Dabral** in place of Sh.
Bhopal Singh who has expired, for the next date of hearing.

**Ahlmad to issue the summons within 07 days
from today.**

Copy of the order be given to Ms. Mala Sharma to be brought to the notice of the senior DRI officials.

To come up on **15.04.2023 and 17.04.2023** for remaining PE.

(Monika Saroha)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/22.02.2023