

SC 7A/12/2012 (7396/2016)

DRI Vs. PARAMJIT SINGH GULATI ANR.

04.08.2023

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Counsel for DRI.
All accused on bail.
Sh. Vivek Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for accused Atul Aggarwal.
Sh. Saud Khan and Sh. Yash Datt, Ld. Counsel for accused no. Paramjit Singh Gulati.

PW Sh. Rajesh Dabral, Superintendent (Audit), Ahmadabad is present. He has been recalled u/s 311 Cr.P.C in terms of order dated 08.06.2018. However, he is discharged unexamined on request of Ld. Counsel for DRI who submits that she needs some time to trace out the document relevant for the testimony of this witness.

An application moved on behalf of DRI seeking to conduct court proceedings at New Custom House is pending adjudication. The same is taken up for hearing. It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for DRI that the case property is voluminous and as such, it would be difficult to produce the same before the court. The photographs of the case property available on record are perused. The case property is stated to be kept in some plastic canisters. On being asked, it has been apprised that as per the knowledge of Ld. Counsel for DRI, the same does not contain any corrosive substance. There is also nothing to suggest that the containers have been damaged or it is physically impossible to produce

the same before the court. On the face of it, it appears that the case property can easily be brought before the court in a Truck. I do not see any reason for holding court at New Custom House where the case property is lying in safe custody. **Hence, it is directed that the case property shall be produced before the court. The application is disposed of accordingly.**

Application moved on behalf of accused Paramjit seeking permission to travel to Aligarh for the period 18.08.2023 to 20.08.2023 for business purpose is on record. Copy of the same has already been supplied to Ld. counsel for DRI.

Arguments heard.

It has been submitted that applicant/accused has business of garments and he has a shop/store located in Aligarh and for the business purpose, he wishes to travel to Aligarh for a period of three days.

Vide order dated 13.04.2023 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi while allowing bail application of the accused had imposed a condition that accused is not permitted to leave NCT of Delhi except with the permission of Trial Court.

Having regard to the submissions made, application is allowed. Accused Paramjit Singh Gulati is permitted to travel to Aligarh for a period of three days i.e. from 18.08.2023 to 20.08.2023 with the

following conditions :

- (i) accused shall share his contact number on which he would be available during the said period with the IO. He shall also share his GPS location of his mobile phone with the IO during the said period.
- (ii) He shall not travel to any other place except as permitted.
- (iii) Accused shall return to Delhi by 07:00 PM on 20.08.2023.
- (iv) On return, intimation shall be filed before the court on his behalf by Ld. counsel.

Application is disposed of accordingly.

List for PE on **13.09.2023**.

Copy of the order be given *dasti*.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/04.08.2023