

CNR No. DLST01-000841-2023
SC No. 45 of 2023
State Vs Sushma Aggarwal
FIR No. 704/2022
PS Neb Sarai

04.12.2024

With effect from 25.11.2024 till 24.12.2024, one regular Stenographer is on leave for the said period and this Court is functioning with one regular Stenographer except on the days where the substitute stenographer may be provided from pool section.

Today no substitute stenographer has been provided.

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused in person on bail.
Ms. Shilpa, Ld. Counsel for the complainant along with complainant.

Accused Sushma Aggarwal submits that she could not appear yesterday as her counsel has not informed her about the said date. Accused is warned to be careful in future.

Matter is otherwise listed for evidence of PW SI Aman Kumar who appeared yesterday in some other matter and expressed his inability to appear in the morning session for today and requested to permit him to appear in the post lunch session. Accused submits that her counsel is unable to appear today being down with fever.

In view of this, let PW SI Aman Kumar be informed not to appear in the post lunch session. **This witness shall be summoned again in due course.**

Contd....

:2:

At this stage, accused also submits that earlier complaint case was filed by the complainant along with application under Section 156(3) Cr.P.C. in which SI Aman Kumar had filed an Action Taken Report, copy of which may be provided to her so as to prepare for cross-examination of SI Aman Kumar.

Let copy of Action Taken Report and statements of the witnesses recorded therein be provided to the complainant forthwith.

List now for further prosecution evidence on date already fixed i.e. **05.12.2024**.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/04.12.2024