

SC No.7396/16
DRI Vs. Paramjit Singh Gulati & Anr.

19.05.2026

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for DRI.
Accused Paramjit Singh Gulati and Atul Aggarwal on bail.
Sh. Yash Datt, Sh. Daksh Sachdeva and Sh. Chandra Shekhar Anand, Ld. Counsels for accused Paramjit Singh Gulati.
Ld. Counsel for accused Atul Aggarwal through VC.
Sh. Navneet Kumar Sharma, Pairvi Officer in person.

PW-44 Sh. Sawan Kumar has been cross-examined and discharged.

Despite umpteenth directions, DRI has not filed list of witnesses already examined, yet to be examined and can be dropped being repetitive in nature or otherwise not required.

Needless to say that this is one of the oldest matter of this court pending for past 14 years. However, DRI is not able to conclude their evidence till date.

In these circumstances, Principal, ADG, DRI, Delhi Zonal Unit is directed to ensure compliance of the order of this court and to file the list of witnesses as stated above and the time frame for leading the entire evidence including the mode and manner of examination of witnesses from Canada as stated by Ld. SPP present today before the court by the next date of hearing. It is made clear that in case, list of above directed witnesses and the time framed is not filed by the next date of hearing, no further opportunity to lead PE shall be granted to DRI considering the fact that trial is pending for past 14 years and one of the oldest matter of this court.

Put up for PE on **02.06.2026**.

Contd...

Copy of this order be given dasti to Pairvi Officer present today before the court for onward submission to Principal ADG, DRI, Delhi Zonal Unit.

(Ajay Garg)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/19.05.2026