

02.06.2026

Present: Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for DRI.
Both accused on bail.
Sh. Yash Datt, Ld. Counsel for accused Paramjit.
Sh. Vivek Bhardwaj and Sh. Adarsh Verma, Ld.
Counsels for accused Atul Aggarwal.
IO Sh. Navneet Kumar Sharma, IO, DRI in person.

Submissions on behalf of DRI filed regarding dropping of witnesses and examination of witnesses from Canada through videoconferencing.

Ld. Counsel for DRI submits that she may be permitted to drop the witness appearing at serial no.12 i.e. photographer in the application u/s 311 Cr.PC and Ahlmad of this court appearing at serial no.4 in the second complaint. Her statement to this effect recorded separately.

In view of the said statement, the witness appearing at serial no.12 i.e. photographer in the application u/s 311 Cr.PC and Ahlmad of this court appearing at serial no.4 in the second complaint are dropped from the list of witnesses.

Ld. Counsels for accused persons submit that they would file reply regarding examination of witnesses from Canada through VC.

An application for issuance of summons to Ms. Nitu Vats, D/o PW Sh. Anoop Singh filed on behalf of DRI. It is submitted that PW Sh. Anoop Singh has expired on 09.01.2026.

Ld. Counsels for accused persons submit that they wish to file reply to the said application.

Put up for filing of reply and arguments on the aforesaid applications on **14.07.2026**.

(Ajay Garg)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)/02.06.2026